Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1536 RL



)

BOOTHEEL AUTO SALES,
)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We dismiss the Director of Revenue’s (“the Director”) first amended complaint against Bootheel Auto Sales (“Bootheel”) because the first amended complaint does not set forth any conduct that is a basis to discipline Bootheel’s motor vehicle dealer license.  
Procedure


The Director filed her original complaint on November 22, 2004, asserting that Bootheel’s motor vehicle dealer license is subject to discipline.  On June 15, 2005, the parties filed a joint motion for consent order and joint stipulation of facts.  On June 27, 2005, we issued an order denying the joint motion because the stipulated facts did not show any basis on which we could discipline Bootheel’s license.    


The Director filed a first amended complaint on July 15, 2005, asserting that Bootheel’s motor vehicle license is subject to discipline for failure to timely file monthly sales reports.  On 
August 1, 2005, Bootheel filed an answer, admitting the allegations of the first amended complaint and requesting a decision. 
Analysis
 
The first amended complaint asserts that Bootheel failed to timely file monthly sales reports for October 2003 and March through June 2004.  This is the same conduct asserted in paragraph 6 of the joint stipulation.  Like the joint stipulation, the first amended complaint asserts that this conduct is a violation of § 301.280.1.
  The Director cites “Section 301.562.2(6), RSMo,” without citing a year.  That statute, as amended effective August 28, 2004, now provides that a motor vehicle dealer license may be subject to discipline for “[v]iolation of . . . any provisions of this chapter[.]”  Section 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2004.  However, as we explained in our June 27, 2005, order, we must apply the substantive law in effect at the time the alleged conduct occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  Bootheel’s failure to file monthly sales reports occurred before the August 28, 2004, effective date of § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2004.  The version of § 301.562.2(6), in effect at the time of Bootheel’s conduct, allows discipline for violating “any provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573.”  This does not include § 301.280.1.  


Even though Bootheel admits all assertions of the first amended complaint, this Commission is required to make an independent determination.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The first amended complaint 
does not assert any conduct that we can find as cause for discipline of Bootheel’s license under the law.  Therefore, we dismiss the first amended complaint.  

SO ORDERED on August 12, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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